Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019012 – Sun Streams LLC

Hearing Date:

April 18, 2019

Supervisor District:
4
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Melanie Falls, Sun Streams LLC

Property Owner:

Sun Streams LLC

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1) Proposed transmission line pole and support structures of 140’
where 120’ is the minimum permitted per MCZO Article 1111.7

Site Location:

APN 401-43-024B @ 36807 W. Elliot Rd. – approximately 1 ½ miles
from the SWC of 355th Ave. & Elliot Rd., in the Arlington area

Site Size:

78.78 acres

Current Use / Zoning:

Vacant / Rural-190

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

December 15, 2010: Major Amendment to change land use from rural to Industrial for a
solar facility was approved by the Board of Supervisors (BOS) (CPA2010013).

2.

June 8, 2011: A Special Use Permit (SUP) was approved with stipulations by the BOS
(Z2010063).

3.

November 6, 2013: A modification of CPA2010013 was approved by the BOS
(CPA2013005).

4.

July 30, 2014: A Major Amendment to SUP (Z2010063) was approved by the BOS (Z2013015).
Identify when any unpermitted construction occurred as applicable.

5.

August 2, 2018: A Minor Amendment to SUP (Z2013015) was approved administratively
(Z2018064).

6.

November 29, 2018: Building permit was applied for relating to the requested variance
under GOTO permit (B201810828). 140’ transmission line pole permit is B201901109.

7.

January 16, 2019: Modification of Conditions to SUP (Z2013015) was approved by the BOS
(Z2018119).

8.

March 18, 2019: The subject variance was stamped received (BA2019012).

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
9.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 29, 2019.

10.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated March 20, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
11.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-190, SUP for solar facility / Vacant (pending solar facility)
Elliot Rd. then Rural-190, SUP for solar facility / Vacant (pending solar facility)
Rural-190, SUP for Combined Cycle Power Plant / Power Plant
Rural-190, SUP for solar facility / Vacant (pending solar facility)
Rural-190 / Vacant

Site Analysis:
12.

The subject site is located approximately 14 miles west of Buckeye and southwest of the
intersection of 355th Ave. and Elliot Rd. The site is vacant consisting of natural desert,
however as described above this subject site is part of a larger entitled SUP project for a
2,155 acre solar photovoltaic energy site. The surrounding area consists of other pending
solar sites, Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Stations, other power generating stations and
the Arlington Substation and the Hassayampa Switchyard, which are energy transfer
facilities. The purpose of this variance request is to build a “gen-tie” power line at a height
of 140 feet, 20 feet greater than the 120 foot height limit for power lines set forth in Section
1111.7 of the County Zoning Ordinance.
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Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

Aerial photo of subject site
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Proposed site plan

Viewshed of surrounding area
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The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Maximum Height for a Power
Line

Rural-190
Zoning District
120-feet

Proposed Standard
140-feet

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

All other standards are subject to the approved SUPs on the subject site.
ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
13.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
“In order to better understand this request, we begin by describing the context and
unique location of the Sun Streams project. This area is dominated by energy production
and distribution in a way that no other part of the County is. The most prominent feature
of this area is the Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (“PVNGS”), the largest nuclear
power plant in the United States. PVNGS is located immediately northwest of Sun Streams;
that facility’s cooling ponds are our immediate northwest neighbor. Its three reactor
containment buildings dominate the landscape of this area. In addition, there are two
natural gas, merchant power plants, one called Redhawk and the other called Mesquite.
Redhawk is immediately adjacent to our southwestern corner. The smokestacks of these
two power plants are also dominant features of the landscape in this area. There are also
two existing solar photovoltaic farms in the area, Mesquite (owned by the same
company that operates one of the natural gas power plants) and Arlington Valley Solar.
There is no concentration of power providers like this anywhere else in the County.
Where there is power generation, there must be power distribution. The power lines and
towers in this area already blanket the viewshed. At the heart of this community, on the
south side of Elliot Road at about the 363rd Avenue alignment, lies the Hassayampa
Switchyard. The Switchyard is both the heart of electrical distribution for this area and at
the heart of this case. Feeding into and then radiating out from the switchyard are dozens
of power lines. Every power generator, regardless of how it is generating its power, is
plugging into Hassyampa. From Hassayampa, that power is connected into the western
grid for the United States, and distributed across the southwestern part of the country. For
the most part, these power lines are not the modest 69 kV power lines that criss-cross the
communities where we live. Instead, these are major, 500 kV power lines that form the
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backbone infrastructure of our modern power system. The proliferation of power lines in
this area can only be found in a small handful of places in the County where such other
switchyards are located. (See the Narrative/Questionnaire, attached as Exhibit A are two
photos, one that shows the RedHawk merchant plant in its area context and a second
photo illustrating the crowd of power lines already entering and exiting the Switchyard
area.)”
14.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“Like these other power companies in the area, Sun Streams has to access the Switchyard
in order to distribute the power generated from its 2,000 acre site. Otherwise, it has no
way to distribute its power. The power line that Sun Streams will run from its internal
substation into the Hassayampa Switchyard is called a “gen-tie” line, signifying that it ties
the solar farm into the Switchyard, and thus into the power grid. The gen-tie line involved
here is a mere 1,168 feet long, less than a quarter mile long, and there are only two poles.
A 500 kV power line is not designed lightly or capriciously, especially in an environment
that is already covered by dozens of existing lines. Here, Sun Streams has retained the
services of Dashiell Corp, a leading international power systems design firm, to design its
gen-tie line. Dashiell has concluded that in order to function both safely and effectively,
the gen-tie line needs to be at a minimum height of 140 feet for reasons relating to both
vertical and horizontal spacing. Sun Streams will have a representative from Dashiell at
your hearing to address specific inquiries from the Board.
With respect to vertical spacing, the 140 foot tall gen-tie line actually has three vertically
stacked power lines. There are power lines strung at 120 feet, 90 feet and 60 feet. Within
the space between 120 feet and 140 feet, there is a ground conductor line that includes
a fiber optic cable. That conductor line is necessary to provide lightning protection on
top of the structure, and the fiber optic cable is necessary to allow for communication
capabilities between the project and the Switchyard. Each of the three power lines has
a designed sag dictated by high-voltage electrical design practices, so the lowest line
can sag down as low as 33 feet. In other words, the entire 140 feet is required to allow for
distribution of electricity in a safe and efficient manner. (A site plan indicating the
location and height of the gen-tie line is attached.)
The vertical aspects of the gen-tie design are driven by specific safety code
requirements. For a 500 kV circuit like the gen-tie line here, there is a code required
clearance over grade of 28’-5”, in accordance with National Electrical Safety Code
Section 232. In order to maintain a comfortable buffer over the 28’-5” code requirement,
the power poles are required to be at least 135 feet. The 140 foot design proposed here
provides assurance that the code required clearance will be met, because the installed
sag results in the field can vary a bit from the design developed in the office.
In addition to vertical clearance, there is an equally important issue of horizontal spacing.
With everyone trying to get in and out of the Hassyampa Switchyard, all of the power
lines have to be constructed with horizontal space between each other, so that the lines
do not unintentionally spark each other. In essence, the Sun Streams gen-tie line has to
fit within a crowded, three dimensional space. The design takes that fact into account,
which leaves virtually no flexibility on location or pole height. (A complex site planning
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document showing how the gen-tie line makes its way through this gumbo of existing
lines is attached as Exhibit C to the narrative/questionnaire).
After developing this design, Sun Streams was required by state statute to secure the
approval of the Arizona Corporation Commission’s Line Siting Committee in order to
proceed with development of the power line. The Commission and its Committee have
primary jurisdiction over the design and placement of all power lines of more than 115 kV
in the State, pursuant to ARS 40-360(10). After a thorough application and review process,
on May 13, 2014, the Line Siting Committee approved the gen-tie line. (A copy of the
Committee’s approval is attached to the narrative/questionnaire as Exhibit D).
In addition to the ACC, Sun Streams also had to secure approval from SRP, which
manages the Hassayampa Switchyard on behalf of a large consortium of Western utility
companies. That approval includes a review of the angle of descent from the gen-tie line
poles into the Switchyard. Thus, the line design now before the Board has already been
subject to rigorous external review by two separate entities with design expertise in this
field.
The variance requested here is minimal. The allowed height under the Ordinance is 120
feet. This proposal is for an additional 20 feet in height, less than 20%.
The variance here will have no detrimental impact on the area, and is actually consistent
with this unique corner of the County. The area is dominated by power providers who
have their own large scale transmission equipment already in place. That existing
infrastructure is what is driving the design here; the hardship is not self-imposed, but is
instead a reaction to this existing condition. Much of that existing equipment is much
higher than the 140 feet proposed here. Given that the area is already criss-crossed by
dozens of power lines, the fact that this power line is 20 feet higher than it might otherwise
be is inconsequential. That is particularly so when the length of the line is less than 1,200
feet and there are a mere two poles required. The reality is that the height proposed here
is necessary to allow the equipment to function safely and comply with applicable
industry standards. There is no detriment to surrounding owners or the community. The
peculiar setting of this area, dominated by multiple industrial power generators and their
distribution lines, warrants relief from the pole height limitation in an Ordinance that was
developed for broad application across the entire County.
Failure to grant this variance would create a draconian hardship for Sun Streams. This
variance request is essential to allowing Sun Streams to utilize its property rights in the
manner already approved by the Board of Supervisors on multiple occasions. The County
has approved multiple Area Plan Amendments for Industrial development of this site, as
well as a Special Use Permit for the specific use, a Permit which the County has amended
on multiple occasions. In fact, based on discussions with the County over the years, Sun
Streams mistakenly believed that the County was going to defer to the Arizona
Corporation Commission with respect to all design aspects of the gen-tie line, including
height. That misunderstanding is why the need for this variance application has arisen so
late in the permitting process, and Sun Streams appreciates County’s staff willingness to
bring this variance request before the Board quickly. This project has multiple deadlines,
driven by both contractual and statutory requirements not related to the County, which
require that construction begin later this month. Indeed, we expect to be grading
portions of the site on at-risk basis by the time the Board considers this application.
Because the gen-tie line is the key that unlocks access to Switchyard, absent County
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approval of this limited and minimal variance for the gen-tie line, Sun Streams’ entire
project and investment will be lost.”
15.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“Granting of this variance will not undermine the general and continued viability of the
County’s general 120 foot height limit. It is difficult to imagine another place in Maricopa
County where there are five existing power plants, including the nation’s largest nuclear
power plant, all distributing their power into and out of a single electrical switchyard, with
massive power towers running across the land. In most places in unincorporated
Maricopa County, there is little that reaches as high as 100 feet, and in those locations,
the Ordinance will continue to serve its purpose of protecting the viewshed.”

16.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.
While the applicant did not answer this question directly, there are pending building
permits for the proposed solar farm, the go to permit is B201810828 and the building permit
for the 140’ transmission lines pole is B201901109. The building permit is pending the outcome
of this variance request.

Findings:
17.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:




The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property in that in this instance the 140’ transmission line and support structures are
is required to allow for distribution of electricity in a safe and efficient manner.
The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not
self-created in the line of title.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because the surrounding area is already
dominated heavily by transmission lines and viewsheds will not be disturbed.
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And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:

18.

a)

General compliance with the site plan stamped received March 18, 2019.

b)

Failure to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of
approval, shall negate the Board's approval.

c)

Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jaclyn Sarnowski, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire / Narrative (13 pages)
Site Plan (2 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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